NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. _____

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this	day of
,, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision	on of the
State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and ADKO ENGINEERING	, INC., a
California corporation, whose mailing address is 140 Diamond Creek Place, Roseville, C	A 95747,
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR":	

RECITALS

WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to obtain specialized services, as authorized by Government Code section 31000, in order to provide engineering design and support services for the Dry Creek 9.75 Road slide repair hereinafter referred to as "Project"; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is willing to provide such specialized services to COUNTY under the terms and conditions set forth herein.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY hereby engages the services of CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR agrees to serve COUNTY in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein:

- 1. **Term of the Agreement.** The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first above written and shall expire on June 30, 2024, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraphs 9 (Termination for Cause), 10 (Other Termination) or 23(a) (Covenant of No Undisclosed Conflict); except that the obligations of the parties under Paragraphs 7 (Insurance) and 8 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring prior to such dates during the term of the Agreement, and the obligations of CONTRACTOR to COUNTY shall also continue after said expiration date or early termination in relation to the obligations prescribed by Paragraphs 15 (Confidentiality), 20 (Taxes) and 21 (Access to Records/Retention).
- 2. **Scope of Services.** CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY those services set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto.

3. Compensation.

- (a) <u>Rates.</u> In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillment of the promised work, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the fixed price set forth in Exhibit "A".
 - (b) Expenses. No travel or other expenses will be reimbursed by COUNTY.
- (c) <u>Maximum Amount.</u> Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum payments under this Agreement shall be a total of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO, EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$182,857.00) for professional services provided,

however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation shall be based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually incurred.

4. **Method of Payment.**

- (a) <u>Professional Services.</u> All payments for compensation and reimbursement for expenses shall be made only upon presentation by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY of an itemized billing invoice in a form acceptable to the Napa County Auditor which indicates, at a minimum, CONTRACTOR's name, address, Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number, itemization of the hours worked, a detailed description of the tasks completed during the billing period, the names of person(s) performing the services and the position(s) held by such person(s), and the approved hourly or task rate.
- (b) <u>Expenses.</u> If the Agreement provides for expense reimbursement, requests for reimbursement shall describe the nature and cost of the expense, the date incurred. With the exception of per diem reimbursements, receipts must be attached.
- (c) <u>Fixed Price.</u> If the Agreement provides for a fixed price, if CONTRACTOR presents interim invoices, CONTRACTOR must state the percentage of work completed, which must be verified by COUNTY, i.e., 35% design, 95% design, draft report, et cetera, at which time CONTRACTOR shall be paid the equivalent percentage of the fixed price.
- (d) <u>Invoices Generally</u>. Except as provided for in subparagraph 4(e) immediately below, CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices not more often than monthly to the project manager who, after review and approval as to form and content, shall submit the invoice to the Napa County Auditor no later than fifteen (15) calendar days following receipt. A sample invoice showing the level of detail required is attached as Exhibit "B".
- (e) <u>Invoices Due at Start of Fiscal Year</u>. Notwithstanding the limitations described in subparagraph 4(d) immediately above, within 15 calendar days of a new fiscal year CONTRACTOR shall submit all invoices due in the prior fiscal year that have not yet been submitted to COUNTY. CONTRACTOR understands that failure to submit such invoice(s) at the beginning of the new fiscal year can result in CONTRACTOR not being reimbursed for their work. For the purposes of this subparagraph 4(e), "fiscal year" shall be the period of July 1 through June 30.
- (f) <u>Legal status.</u> So that COUNTY may properly comply with its reporting obligations under federal and state laws pertaining to taxation, if CONTRACTOR is or becomes a corporation during the term of this Agreement, proof that such status is currently recognized by and complies with the laws of both the state of incorporation or organization and the State of California, if different, shall be provided to the project engineer upon request in a form satisfactory to the Napa County Auditor. Such proof shall include, but need not be limited to, a copy of any annual or other periodic filings or registrations required by the state of origin or California, the current address for service of process on the corporation or limited liability partnership, and the name of any agent designated for service of process by CONTRACTOR within the State of California.
- 5. **Independent Contractor.** CONTRACTOR shall perform this Agreement as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR and the officers, agents and employees of CONTRACTOR are not, and shall not be deemed, COUNTY employees for any purpose, including workers' compensation and employee benefits. CONTRACTOR shall, at CONTRACTOR's own risk and expense, determine the method and manner by which duties

imposed on CONTRACTOR by this Agreement shall be performed; provided, however, that COUNTY may monitor the work performed by CONTRACTOR. COUNTY shall not deduct or withhold any amounts whatsoever from the compensation paid to CONTRACTOR, including, but not limited to amounts required to be withheld for state and federal taxes, unless required to do so by court order. As between the parties to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for all such payments.

- 6. **Specific Performance.** It is agreed that CONTRACTOR, including the agents or employees of CONTRACTOR, shall be the sole providers of the services required by this Agreement. Because the services to be performed by CONTRACTOR under the terms of this Agreement are of a special, unique, unusual, extraordinary, and intellectual or time-sensitive character which gives them a peculiar value, the loss of which cannot be reasonably or adequately compensated in damages in an action of law, COUNTY, in addition to any other rights or remedies which COUNTY may possess, shall be entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief to prevent a breach of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR.
- 7. **Insurance.** CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement, and thereafter as to matters occurring during the term of this Agreement, the following insurance coverage:
- (a) <u>Workers' Compensation Insurance</u>. To the extent required by law during the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall provide workers' compensation insurance for the performance of any of CONTRACTOR's duties under this Agreement, including but not limited to, coverage for workers' compensation and employer's liability and a waiver of subrogation, and shall provide COUNTY with certification of all such coverages upon request by COUNTY's Risk Manager.
- (b) <u>Liability Insurance.</u> CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement the following liability insurance coverages, issued by a company admitted to do business in California and having an A.M. Best rating of A:VII or better, or equivalent self-insurance:
- (1) <u>General Liability.</u> Commercial general liability [CGL] insurance coverage (personal injury and property damage) of not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence, covering liability or claims for any personal injury, including death, to any person and/or damage to the property of any person arising from the acts or omissions of CONTRACTOR or any officer, agent, or employee of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. If the coverage includes an aggregate limit, the aggregate limit shall be no less than twice the per occurrence limit.
- (2) <u>Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions.</u> Professional liability [or errors and omissions] insurance for all activities of CONTRACTOR arising out of or in connection with this Agreement in an amount not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) per claim. If the coverage includes an aggregate limit the aggregate limit shall be no less than twice the per occurrence limit.
- (3) <u>Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance.</u> Comprehensive automobile liability insurance (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) on owned, hired, leased and non-owned vehicles used in conjunction with CONTRACTOR's business of not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence. Coverage shall be business auto insurance coverage using Insurance Services Office (ISO) form number CA 0001

- 06 92 including symbol 1 (any Auto) or the exact equivalent. If CONTRACTOR owns no vehicles, this requirement may be satisfied by a non-owned auto endorsement to the General Liability Insurance described in subparagraph (b)(1) above. If CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR's employees, officers, or agents will use personal automobiles in any way in the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall provide evidence of personal auto liability coverage for each such person upon request.
- (c) <u>Certificates of Coverage</u>. All insurance coverages referenced in 7(b), above, shall be evidenced by one or more certificates of coverage or, with the consent of COUNTY's Risk Manager, demonstrated by other evidence of coverage acceptable to COUNTY's Risk Manager, which shall be filed by CONTRACTOR with the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of performance of any of CONTRACTOR's duties.
- (1) The certificate(s) or other evidence of coverage shall reference this Agreement by its COUNTY number or title and department; shall be kept current during the term of this Agreement; shall provide that COUNTY shall be given no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice of any non-renewal, cancellation, other termination, or material change, except that only ten (10) days prior written notice shall be required where the cause of non-renewal or cancellation is non-payment of premium; and shall provide that the inclusion of more than one insured shall not operate to impair the rights of one insured against another insured, the coverage afforded applying as though separate policies had been issued to each insured, but the inclusion of more than one insured shall not operate to increase the limits of the company's liability.
- (2) Waiver of Subrogation and Additional Insured Endorsements. For the commercial general liability insurance coverage referenced in 7(b)(1) and, for the comprehensive automobile liability insurance coverage referenced in 7(b)(3) where the vehicles are covered by a commercial policy rather than a personal policy, CONTRACTOR shall also file with the evidence of coverage an endorsement from the insurance provider naming COUNTY, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds and waiving subrogation. For the Workers Compensation insurance coverage, CONTRACTOR shall file with the evidence of coverage an endorsement waiving subrogation.
- (3) The certificate or other evidence of coverage shall provide that if the same policy applies to activities of CONTRACTOR not covered by this Agreement, then the limits in the applicable certificate relating to the additional insured coverage of COUNTY shall pertain only to liability for activities of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, and that the insurance provided is primary coverage to COUNTY with respect to any insurance or self-insurance programs maintained by COUNTY. The additional insured endorsements for the general liability coverage shall use Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form No. CG 20 09 11 85 or CG 20 10 11 85, or equivalent, including (if used together) CG 2010 10 01 and CG 2037 10 01; but shall not use the following forms: CG 20 10 10 93 or 03 94.
- (4) Upon request by COUNTY's Risk Manager, CONTRACTOR shall provide or arrange for the insurer to provide within thirty (30) days of the request, certified copies of the actual insurance policies or relevant portions thereof.
- (d) <u>Deductibles/Retentions</u>. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions shall be declared to, and be subject to approval by, COUNTY's Risk Manager, which approval shall not be denied unless the COUNTY's Risk Manager determines that the deductibles or self-insured retentions are unreasonably large in relation to compensation payable under this Agreement and the risks of liability associated with the activities required of CONTRACTOR by this

Agreement. At the option of and upon request by COUNTY's Risk Manager if the Risk Manager determines that such deductibles or retentions are unreasonably high, either the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insurance retentions as respects COUNTY, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers or CONTRACTOR shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claims administration and defense expenses.

(e) <u>Inclusion in Subcontracts</u>. CONTRACTOR agrees to require all subcontractors and any other entity or person who is involved in providing services under this Agreement to comply with the Workers Compensation and General Liability insurance requirements set forth in this Paragraph 7.

8. Hold Harmless/Defense/Indemnification.

- In General. To the full extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend at its own expense, indemnify, and hold harmless the COUNTY and its officers, agents, employees, volunteers or representatives from and against any and all liability, claims, actions, proceedings, losses, injuries, damages or expenses of every name, kind, and description, including litigation costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection therewith, brought for or on account of, personal injury (including death), including but not limited to COUNTY employees, and the public, or damage to the property of any person or entity, which arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents, employees, volunteers, representatives, contractors and subcontractors. This duty of CONTRACTOR includes the duty of defense, inclusive of that set forth in California Civil Code Section 2778. Each party shall notify the other party immediately in writing of any claim or damage related to activities performed under this Agreement. The parties shall cooperate with each other in the investigation and disposition of any claim arising out of the activities under this Agreement, provided that nothing shall require either party to disclose any documents, records or communications that are protected under peer review privilege, attorney-client privilege, or attorney work product privilege.
- (b) Employee Character and Fitness. CONTRACTOR accepts responsibility for determining and approving the character and fitness of its employees (including volunteers, agents or representatives) to provide the services required of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, including completion of a satisfactory criminal/background check and period rechecks to the extent permitted by law. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Paragraph, CONTRACTOR shall hold COUNTY and its officers, agents and employees harmless from any liability for injuries or damages resulting from a breach of this provision or CONTRACTOR's actions in this regard.
- 9. **Termination for Cause.** If either party shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner that party's obligations under this Agreement or otherwise breach this Agreement and fail to cure such failure or breach within fifteen (15) days of receipt of written notice from the other party describing the nature of the breach, the non-defaulting party may, in addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate this Agreement by giving ten (10) days prior written notice to the defaulting party in the manner set forth in Paragraph 13 (Notices). The Napa County Purchasing Agent or designee pursuant to Napa County Code section 2.36.050 is hereby authorized to make all decisions and take all actions required under this Paragraph to terminate this Agreement on behalf of COUNTY for cause.

10. **Other Termination.** This Agreement may be terminated by either party for any reason and at any time by giving prior written notice of such termination to the other party specifying the effective date thereof at least fifteen days prior to the effective date, as long as the date the notice is given and the effective date of the termination are in the same fiscal year; provided, however, that no such termination may be effected by COUNTY unless an opportunity for consultation is provided prior to the effective date of the termination. COUNTY hereby authorizes the Napa County Executive Officer to make all decisions and take all actions required under this Paragraph to terminate this Agreement on behalf of COUNTY for the convenience of COUNTY.

11. Disposition of, Title to and Payment for Work Upon Expiration or Termination.

- (a) Upon expiration of this Agreement or termination for cause under Paragraph 9 or termination for convenience of a party under Paragraph 10:
- (1) To the extent CONTRACTOR has provided services through Software and Applications materials licensed to COUNTY, COUNTY shall promptly return the Software and Application materials to CONTRACTOR. In addition, to the extent CONTRACTOR maintains COUNTY data on those portions of digital software hosted by CONTRACTOR and not controlled by COUNTY ("County data"), CONTRACTOR shall promptly return County data to COUNTY Information Technology Department (ITS) in a format designated by ITS and shall subsequently purge County data from CONTRACTOR's systems upon confirmation from COUNTY that the copy of the data provided to COUNTY is comprehensive of the data previously hosted by CONTRACTOR.
- All finished or unfinished documents and other materials, if any, and all rights therein shall become, at the option of COUNTY, the property of and shall be promptly returned to COUNTY, although CONTRACTOR may retain a copy of such work for its personal records only, except as otherwise provided under Paragraph 15 (Confidentiality) of this Agreement. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any copyrightable or patentable work created by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall be deemed a "work made for hire" for purposes of copyright or patent law and only COUNTY shall be entitled to claim or apply for the copyright or patent thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing and to the extent services under this Agreement involve the development of previously patented inventions or copyrighted software, then upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, title to, ownership of, and all applicable patents, copyrights and trade secrets in the products developed or improved under this Agreement, shall remain with CONTRACTOR or any other person or entity if such person previously owned or held such patents, copyrights, and trade secrets, and such persons shall retain complete rights to market such product; provided, however, that COUNTY shall receive, at no additional cost, a perpetual license to use such products for its own use or the use of any consortium or joint powers agency to which COUNTY is a party. If the product involves a source code, CONTRACTOR shall either provide a copy of the source code to COUNTY or shall place the source code in an escrow account, at CONTRACTOR's expense, from which the source code may be withdrawn and used by COUNTY for the sole purpose of maintaining and updating the system dependent upon such code when such use is necessary to prevent loss of service to COUNTY.
- (b) CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to receive compensation for any satisfactory work completed prior to expiration or receipt of the notice of termination or commenced prior to receipt of the notice of termination and completed satisfactorily prior to the effective date of the

termination; except that CONTRACTOR shall not be relieved of liability to COUNTY for damages sustained by COUNTY by virtue of any breach of the Agreement by CONTRACTOR whether or not the Agreement expired or otherwise terminated, and COUNTY may withhold any payments not yet made to CONTRACTOR for purpose of setoff until such time as the exact amount of damages due to COUNTY from CONTRACTOR is determined.

- 12. **No Waiver.** The waiver by either party of any breach or violation of any requirement of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any such breach in the future, or of the breach of any other requirement of this Agreement.
- 13. **Notices.** All notices required or authorized by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or by deposit in the United States mail, by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Any mailed notice, demand, request, consent, approval or communication that either party desires to give the other party shall be addressed to the other party at the address set forth below. Either party may change its address by notifying the other party of the change of address. Any notice sent by mail in the manner prescribed by this paragraph shall be deemed to have been received on the date noted on the return receipt or five days following the date of deposit, whichever is earlier.

COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

Public Works Director Napa County Department of Public Works 1195 Third Street, Suite 101 Napa, CA 94559

Majdi Kanaan, President ADKO Engineering 140 Diamond Creek Place Roseville CA 95747

- 14. Compliance with COUNTY Policies on Waste, Harassment, Drug/Alcohol-Free Workplace, and Computer Use. CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to comply, and require its employees and subcontractors to comply, with the following policies, copies of which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and incorporated by reference herein. CONTRACTOR also agrees that it shall not engage in any activities, or permit its officers, agents and employees to do so, during the performance of any of the services required under this Agreement, which would interfere with compliance or induce violation of these policies by COUNTY employees or contractors.
- (a) Waste Source Reduction and Recycled Product Content Procurement Policy adopted by resolution of the Board of Supervisors on March 26, 1991.
- (b) County of Napa "Policy for Maintaining a Harassment and Discrimination Free Work Environment" revised effective June 20, 2017.
- (c) County of Napa Drug and Alcohol Policy adopted by resolution of the Board of Supervisors on June 25, 1991.
- (d) Napa County Information Technology Use and Security Policy adopted by resolution of the Board of Supervisors on April 17, 2001. To this end, all employees and subcontractors of CONTRACTOR whose performance of services under this Agreement requires access to any portion of the COUNTY computer network shall sign and have on file with COUNTY's ITS Department prior to receiving such access the certification attached to said Policy.

(e) Napa County Workplace Violence Policy, adopted by the BOS effective May 23, 1995 and subsequently revised effective November 2, 2004, which is located in the County of Napa Policy Manual Part I, Section 37U.

15. **Confidentiality.**

- (a) <u>Maintenance of Confidential Information.</u> Confidential information is defined as all information disclosed to CONTRACTOR which relates to COUNTY's past, present, and future activities, as well as activities under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall hold all such information as CONTRACTOR may receive, if any, in trust and confidence, except with the prior written approval of COUNTY, expressed through its project manager. Upon cancellation or expiration of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall return to COUNTY all written and descriptive matter which contains any such confidential information, except that CONTRACTOR may retain for its files a copy of CONTRACTOR's work product if such product has been made available to the public by COUNTY.
- (b) <u>Protection of Personally Identifiable Information and Protected Health</u> Information.
- (1) To the extent CONTRACTOR is provided, creates, or has access to, Protected Health Information (PHI), Personally Identifiable Information (PII), or any other legally protected confidential information or data in any form or matter (collectively referred to as "Protected Information"), CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations protecting the privacy of such information. CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all existing and future federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations regarding the privacy and security of Protected Information, including, but not limited to, laws and regulations requiring data encryption or policy and awareness programs for the protection of COUNTY Protected Information provided to, or accessed or created by, CONTRACTOR.
- (2) CONTRACTOR shall ensure that its staff is trained to its privacy and security policies and procedures and that appropriate physical, technological and administrative safeguards are in place to protect the confidentiality of COUNTY's Protected Information, including, but not limited to, PHI and PII. Upon request, CONTRACTOR shall make available to COUNTY its policies and procedures, staff training records and other documentation of compliance with this Paragraph 15.
- (3) CONTRACTOR agrees to notify COUNTY immediately of any unauthorized access to or disclosure of Protected Information that it becomes aware of.
- (4) CONTRACTOR will be responsible for all costs associated with CONTRACTOR's breach of the security and privacy of COUNTY's Protected Information, or its unauthorized access to or disclosure of COUNTY's Protected Information, including, but not limited to, mitigation of the breach, cost to the County of any monetary sanctions resulting from breach, notification of individuals affected by the breach, and any other action required by federal, state, or local laws, rules or regulations applicable at the time of the breach.

16. No Assignments or Subcontracts.

(a) <u>In General.</u> A consideration of this Agreement is the personal reputation of CONTRACTOR; therefore, CONTRACTOR shall not assign any interest in this Agreement or subcontract any of the services CONTRACTOR is to perform hereunder without the prior written consent of COUNTY, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. The inability of the assignee to provide personnel equivalent in experience, expertise, and numbers to those provided

- by CONTRACTOR, or to perform any of the remaining services required under this Agreement within the same time frame required of CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to be reasonable grounds for COUNTY to withhold its consent to assignment. For purposes of this subparagraph, the consent of COUNTY may be given by the project manager.
- (b) <u>Effect of Change in Status.</u> If CONTRACTOR changes its status during the term of this Agreement from or to that of a corporation, limited liability partnership, limited liability company, general partnership, or sole proprietorship, such change in organizational status shall be viewed as an attempted assignment of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR. Failure of CONTRACTOR to obtain approval of such assignment under this Paragraph shall be viewed as a material breach of this Agreement.
- 17. **Amendment/Modification.** Except as specifically provided herein, this Agreement may be modified or amended only with the prior written consent of both parties. Failure of CONTRACTOR to secure such authorization in writing in advance of performing any extra or changed work shall constitute a waiver of any and all rights to adjustment in the contract price or contract time and no compensation shall be paid for such extra work.

18. **Interpretation; Venue.**

- (a) <u>Interpretation.</u> The headings used herein are for reference only. The terms of the Agreement are set out in the text under the headings. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to the choice of law or conflicts.
- (b) <u>Venue.</u> This Agreement is made in Napa County, California. The venue for any legal action in state court filed by either party to this Agreement for the purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of this Agreement shall be in the Superior Court of California, County of Napa, a unified court. The venue for any legal action in federal court filed by either party to this Agreement for the purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of this Agreement lying within the jurisdiction of the federal courts shall be the Northern District of California. The appropriate venue for arbitration, mediation or similar legal proceedings under this Agreement shall be Napa County, California; however, nothing in this sentence shall obligate either party to submit to mediation or arbitration any dispute arising under this Agreement.
- 19. **Compliance with Laws.** CONTRACTOR shall observe and comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances, and codes. Such laws shall include, but not be limited to, the following, except where prohibited by law:
- (a) Non-Discrimination. During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall not deny the benefits thereof to any person on the basis of race, color, ancestry, national origin or ethnic group identification, religion or religious creed, gender or self-identified gender, sexual orientation, marital status, age, mental disability, physical disability, genetic information, or medical condition (including cancer, HIV and AIDS), or political affiliation or belief, nor shall they discriminate unlawfully against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, ancestry, national origin or ethnic group identification, religion or religious creed, gender or self-identified gender, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over 40), mental disability, physical disability, genetic information, or medical condition (including cancer, HIV and AIDS), use of family care leave, or political affiliation or belief. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination or harassment. In addition to the

foregoing general obligations, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code section 12900, et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 7285.0, et seq.), the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code (sections 11135-11139.5) and any state or local regulations adopted to implement any of the foregoing, as such statutes and regulations may be amended from time to time. To the extent this Agreement subcontracts to CONTRACTOR services or works required of COUNTY by the State of California pursuant to agreement between COUNTY and the State, the applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code section 12990 (a) through (f), set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations are expressly incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full, and CONTRACTOR and any of its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations thereunder to labor organizations with which they have collective bargaining or other agreements.

- (b) <u>Documentation of Right to Work</u>. CONTRACTOR agrees to abide by the requirements of the Immigration and Control Reform Act pertaining to assuring that all newly-hired employees of CONTRACTOR performing any services under this Agreement have a legal right to work in the United States of America, that all required documentation of such right to work is inspected, and that INS Form 1-9 (as it may be amended from time to time) is completed and on file for each employee. CONTRACTOR shall make the required documentation available upon request to COUNTY for inspection.
- (c) <u>Inclusion in Subcontracts.</u> To the extent any of the services required of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are subcontracted to a third party, CONTRACTOR shall include all of the provisions of this Paragraph 19 in all such subcontracts as obligations of the subcontractor.
- (d) <u>Prevailing Wages</u>. To the extent required, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the prevailing wages and related provisions as set forth in Exhibit "C", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 20. **Taxes.** CONTRACTOR agrees to file federal and state tax returns or applicable withholding documents and to pay all applicable taxes or make all required withholdings on amounts paid pursuant to this Agreement and shall be solely liable and responsible to make such withholdings and/or pay such taxes and other obligations including, without limitation, state and federal income and FICA taxes. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify and hold COUNTY harmless from any liability it may incur to the United States or the State of California as a consequence of CONTRACTOR's failure to pay or withhold, when due, all such taxes and obligations. In the event that COUNTY is audited for compliance regarding any withholding or other applicable taxes or amounts, CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish COUNTY with proof of payment of taxes or withholdings on those earnings.
- 21. **Access to Records/Retention.** COUNTY, any federal or state grantor agency funding all or part of the compensation payable hereunder, the State Controller, the Comptroller General of the United States, or the duly authorized representatives of any of the above, shall have access to any books, documents, papers and records of CONTRACTOR which are directly pertinent to the subject matter of this Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions. Except where longer retention is required by any federal or state law,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain all required records for at least seven (7) years after COUNTY makes final payment for any of the work authorized hereunder and all pending matters are closed, whichever is later.

22. **Authority to Contract.** CONTRACTOR and COUNTY each warrant hereby that they are legally permitted and otherwise have the authority to enter into and perform this Agreement.

23. Conflict of Interest.

- (a) <u>Covenant of No Undisclosed Conflict</u>. The parties to the Agreement acknowledge that they are aware of the provisions of Government Code section 1090, et seq., and section 87100, et seq., relating to conflict of interest of public officers and employees. CONTRACTOR hereby covenants that it presently has no interest not disclosed to COUNTY and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any material manner or degree with the performance of its services or confidentiality obligation hereunder, except as such as COUNTY may consent to in writing prior to the acquisition by CONTRACTOR of such conflict. CONTRACTOR further warrants that it is unaware of any financial or economic interest of any public officer or employee of County relating to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees that if such financial interest does exist at the inception of this Agreement, COUNTY may terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving written notice without further obligation by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Statements of Economic Interest.</u> CONTRACTOR acknowledges and understands that COUNTY has developed and approved a Conflict of Interest Code as required by state law which requires CONTRACTOR to file with the Elections Division of the Napa County Assessor-Clerk Recorder "assuming office", "annual", and "leaving office" Statements of Economic Interest as a "consultant", as defined in section 18701(a)(2) of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, unless it has been determined in writing that CONTRACTOR, although holding a "designated" position as a consultant, has been hired to perform a range of duties so limited in scope as to not be required to fully comply with such disclosure obligation.
- 24. **Third Party Beneficiaries.** Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to create any rights in third parties and the parties do not intend to create such rights.
- 25. **Attorney's Fees.** In the event that either party commences legal action of any kind or character to either enforce the provisions of this Agreement or to obtain damages for breach thereof, the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to all costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection with such action.
- 26. **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement, or any portion thereof, is found by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, such provision shall be severable and shall not in any way impair the enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement.
- 27. **Entirety of Contract.** This Agreement, including any documents expressly incorporated by reference whether or not attached hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject of this Agreement and supersedes all previous agreements, promises,

representations, understandings and negotiations, whether written or oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

ADKO ENGINEERING INC.
By MAJDI KANAAN, President
By Man (On IMAN KANAAN, Chief Financial Officer
"CONTRACTOR"
NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California
ByALFREDO PEDROZA, Chair of the Napa County Board of Supervisors

"COUNTY"

APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED BY THE NAPA	ATTEST: JOSE LUIS VALDEZ
Office of County Counsel	COUNTY	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	19
By: John L. Myers (e-sign)		
Deputy County Counsel	Date:	By:
	Processed By:	<u> </u>
Date: <u>February 16, 2021</u>	1000	
	Deputy Clerk of the Board	

EXHIBIT "A"

SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with the following services:

TASK 1: PROJECT MANAGEMENT - \$9,906.01

TASK 1.1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES WILL INCLUDE:

- Project administration, coordination with subconsultants, county and other stakeholders
- Attend meetings and prepare meeting minutes, and action items
- Prepare progress schedule and monitor schedule
- Manage project budget and prepare monthly invoices

TASK 1.2: QC SERVICES

ADKO's Senior Engineer will provide QC and constructability reviews on the 35%, 65% and 100% submittals. The review will be documented and submitted to County at the request of the project manager. The QC engineer will back check work product to ensure comments were addressed.

TASK 1.3: QA SERVICES (BCA)

BCA will provide QA services and reviews. The reviews will BE documented and submitted to County at each phase of the project.

TASK 1.4: PROJECT MEETINGS

ADKO's team will participate in design development meetings and resolve technical issues as they arise and to review project status and budget. A minimum of four design development meetings are proposed. ADKO will attend conference calls to receive and respond to review comments. One site visit is anticipated for the project.

Deliverables

- Meeting Minutes
- OA/OC review comments
- Schedules

TASK 2: PERFORM SURVEYS AND PREPARE BASE PLANS – \$6,350

Task 2.1: Field Survey and Mapping

Albion Surveys will provide the necessary project control and topographic surveys of both sites. The topographic surveys will cover the project limits as determined by the design consultants as well as the areas described in the Damage Assessment and Recommendation Report for each site. In addition, field reconnaissance and surveys for existing controlling monuments of record will be performed to assist in the placement of record right of way and ownership information onto

the surveys. All field surveying activities will be overseen by Brian Frazier, PLS, including planning, methodology and equipment. All office surveying activities will be overseen by Kevin Heeney, PLS, including data reduction, terrain modeling, boundary analysis and quality control. CTA assumes any right of entry or encroachment permits will be provided by others. Specific services for these projects would be as follows:

- Records research related to property boundaries, control and benchmarks.
- Prepare field survey plan and the necessary search coordinates for boundary and right of way information.
- Establish project control by GPS data logging and processing through the NGS OPUS web interface to obtain CCS83, Zone 2 horizontal control and NAVD 88 vertical control.
- Set a minimum of two permanent control points at each site which would be suitable for future construction uses.
- Tie existing controlling monuments found during field reconnaissance.
- Topographic field surveys to gather spot elevations sufficient for a design level topographic survey, including all grade breaks, high/low points and other features necessary to develop a proper terrain model.
- Field surveys to locate the existing improvements at the project site, visible surface utility
 features, such as manholes, valve boxes, utility poles, etc., existing trees, driveways, fences
 and other improvements that may be present within the project limits developed for each
 site. All accessible manholes and drain inlets will be investigated and pipe sizes and depths
 recorded.
- Office analysis of the field data to reconcile the record data with the evidence found in the field.
- Develop a digital terrain model of each site and process 1' contours across both.
- Prepare a 1"= 20' topographic survey exhibit for each site. Each exhibit will also include the existing right of way and ownership information available, the location of the project control and Information related to the horizontal and vertical datum's used.
- Prepare legal description and exhibit plat for Temporary Construction Easements

Task 2.2: Survey Verification

Albion Surveys will perform construction survey verification of the contractor's layout.

Deliverables:

- Digitally signed pdf copy of each survey site.
- AutoCAD drawing files of each site
- Copies of field notes and photos taken during our field survey efforts.
- Plats and legal descriptions (assumes one per site)
- Survey verification memorandum

TASK 3: GEOTECHNICAL - \$17,000

Miller Pacific will provide geotechnical services and develop geotechnical recommendations for the project. The recommendations will be used by the design team to develop the design recommendations and prepare the construction plans and technical specifications for the project.

Task 3.1: Geotechnical Investigation

Prior to our field work, we will outline our exploration area and notify Underground Service Alert to mark known utilities. We will also procure an Encroachment Permit from County Public Works and a soil boring permit from Napa County Environmental Management. Subsurface exploration will include an auger boring that will likely reach depths of 40 feet or rock "refusal", if encountered. The boring will be advanced in the middle of the repair area, and as close to the edge of pavement as our truck-mounted drilling rig can operate so that two travel lanes will remain open during our exploration. Depth to groundwater will be measured and the borings will be grouted shut upon completion of our field work.

Select samples from our subsurface exploration will be tested in our laboratory to determine pertinent engineering properties, including strength and moisture/density. Based on the results of our exploration and laboratory testing, we will perform engineering analyses and prepare a report with geotechnical design criteria for a new drilled pier retaining wall along with criteria for a new rip-rap slope.

Task 3.2: Supplemental Consultation

We will consult with ADKO, County Staff and others on the project team as plans are being prepared and we will review plans to offer an opinion on whether they conform to our recommendations.

Task 3.3: Construction Observation and Testing (Allowance)

During construction, we should be present intermittently to observe and test the geotechnical portions of the work in order to verify conditions are as anticipated and that the Contractor's workmanship is in general conformance to the project plans and specifications. Items to be observed include foundation excavations, backfill placement and other items, depending on final design and roles of other consultants.

Deliverables:

- Geotechnical Report
- Supplemental Consultation Memorandum
- Construction Observation and Testing report

TASK 4: ENVIRONMENTAL - \$32,782.40

Task 4.1: Biological Resources Assessment and Letter Report

This task is comprised of a pre-field desktop evaluation of terrestrial wildlife and plant species and habitats, and a one-day reconnaissance-level biological field survey to document existing biological resources within the proposed project area.

Prior to the field survey, a query of the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information, Planning and Conservation (IPaC) List, and California Native Plant Society (CNPS) databases will be performed to identify any occurrences of listed or special-status species and/or rare and endangered plants found within a one-mile radius of the site.

During the field survey, a GANDA biologist will create a baseline biological resources map that will include vegetation communities and conspicuous sensitive species. Vegetation communities will be mapped on an appropriately scaled topographic map or aerial photograph of the project area. During this field survey, a general inventory of plant and animal species detected by sight, calls, tracks, scat, or other signs will be compiled. Vegetation communities and other biological resources, including any habitat that could potentially support special-status species or sensitive biological communities will also be recorded. A determination of sensitive or special-status species that could potentially use the site will also be made. Furthermore, potentially-occurring sensitive resources that are not apparent at the time of the survey and which require focused surveys will be identified, including rare annual plants, sensitive amphibian, reptile or bird species, and sensitive mammal species.

Although a formal jurisdictional delineation is not included in this scope, any wetlands or other water features observed during the field survey will be identified and mapped according to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) standards.

The results of the biological field survey will be presented in a technical letter report. The report will include a description of the project, a discussion of the survey methods, an assessment of existing vegetation communities, sensitive biological resources, potential jurisdictional waters present or likely to occur, the significance of potential project impacts in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, and recommended avoidance and mitigation measures.

The need for additional focused biological surveys or wetlands delineation will be identified, as well as regulatory mechanisms necessary for approval of repairs to the site. Graphics will be prepared to illustrate the location of the site, the existing biological conditions, and any potential wetlands or waters of the U.S. or State. Proposed mitigation requirements for potential impacts to sensitive resources will be discussed in terms of regional planning, state and federal laws and guidelines.

Task 4.2: Cultural Resources Section 106 Report

GANDA will conduct a California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS) records search for archaeological resources at the North Central Information Center (NCIC) located at California State University Sonoma. The records search will include a review of previous reports and archaeological site records within the project area. The literature review for this task will include a search for potential prehistoric and/or historic burials (human remains) evident in

previous site records and/or historical maps (i.e. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, Government Land Office Plat Maps). The results of archival research, Native American Heritage Commission Sacred Lands File (NAHC SLF), and map review will support in providing the baseline data necessary to assess the potential for cultural resources within the project area. A pedestrian field survey is anticipated to require one archaeologist one day. A letter report will be prepared summarizing the results of the records search, NAHC SLF search, pedestrian survey, and include any recommended mitigation measures.

Although impacts to Dry Creek are not anticipated under the current project design, should the design change, GANDA anticipates the project will require a Nationwide Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) (NWP 13 for bank stabilization) pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act; authorization from the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act and the Porter-Cologne Act, and a Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) pursuant to Section 1602 of the California Fish and Game Code. During the biological field assessment, the extent of Dry Creek will be mapped to the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) as defined by the *ACOE Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 05-05 Ordinary High Water Mark Identification*.

GANDA will prepare and submit applications for regulatory permits to the ACOE, RWQCB and CDFW. Application requirements of each of the agencies differ, but there is a great deal of overlap such as providing a project description, discussion of avoidance and minimization measures, etc. To the extent feasible, processing with the agencies will be done concurrently; for example, if a site visit is required, GANDA will attempt to coordinate a single meeting attended by all agencies rather than holding separate meetings for each agency. This task includes one round of review by the County, and one round of revisions after review by the agencies, as well as one field visit.

Assumptions

- A map depicting the limits of ground disturbance with depth of ground disturbance
- per construction activity will be provided at notice to proceed.
- No Native American consultation support is needed.
- Permission to enter the Project Area will be provided at notice to proceed.
- If the project has the potential to impact a cultural resource, additional cultural resources technical studies may be required, and an augment prepared.
- No in-person meetings are required for archaeological or tribal cultural resources.
- NCIC fees will not exceed \$500.
- Does not include completion or implementation of any proposed or required mitigation measures (ex. additional documentation of historic structure)

5

• The final approved report will be submitted to the NCIC.

TASK 5: DESIGN - \$72,891.68

Task 5.1: Design Basis Memorandum

The ADKO (ADKO) Team will develop the Design Basis Memorandum which will investigate and discuss design and construction issues such as: any required temporary construction easement and right of entry, utility coordination.

Deliverables:

Design Basis Memorandum (.dwg, .xcl, .doc and PDF as applicable)

Task 5.2: 65% PS&E Submittal

The ADKO team will prepare 65% plans, specifications, and estimates for roadway design, retaining wall, drainage improvements, grading, paving, temporary water pollution control, permanent erosion control and any permit requirement design elements. The ADKO Team will follow 2015 Caltrans and County specifications wherever possible. ADKO will be responsible for the retaining wall design plans, specifications, and estimate. This effort will include addressing all of the County's comments on the 35% PS&E package.

Deliverables:

• 65% Plans, Technical Specifications, and Estimate (.dwg, .xcl, .doc and PDF as applicable)

Task 5.3 95%: PS&E Submittal

The ADKO Team will refine the 65% PS&E and generate the 95% design PS&E by addressing all of the County's comments on the 65% PS&E package.

Deliverables:

95% Plans, Technical Specifications, and Estimate (.dwg, .xcl, .doc and PDF as applicable)

Task 5.4: Issued for Bid PS&E Submittal

The ADKO Team will work with the County to issue a bid set of the PS&E documents. It is anticipated that the County will take the WRECO Team's technical specifications and combine with the County prepared front-end specifications to complete the bid package.

Deliverables:

Issued for Bid Plans, Technical Specifications, and Estimate (.dwg, .xcl, .doc and PDF as applicable)

6

TASK 6: CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT – \$7,726.91

Task 6.1: Bid support

ADKO team will provide ongoing support to assist in responding to comments and inquiries, which includes the following tasks:

- Attend Pre-bid and Pre-construction Meetings
- Respond to Bid Inquiries

Task 6.2: Design Services during Construction

ADKO team as will provide the following services:

- Review Appropriate Construction Submittals
- Answer questions and address issues that may arise during construction (RFIs & CCOs)
- Perform close-out inspection and help County develop close-out punch list for Contractor
- Provide construction certification of completion

Deliverables:

- Approved submittals
- Respond to RFI
- Change order recommendations
- Construction close-out punch list and construction certification of completion (PDF)

Task 6.3: As-Built Design Plans

Following completion of construction, the County Construction Contractor will provide redline markups of the design plans. The ADKO team will incorporate the redlines into the CAD Files, clouding any changes made in construction, and submit them as final As-Built Plans.

Deliverables:

Final As-Built Plans (DWG and PDF)

TASK 7 – CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT - \$36,200

Task 7.1: Resident Engineer/Structures Representative

ADKO team will provide a resident engineer during construction. The resident engineer will prepare weekly resident engineer's report and work closely with the construction engineer and design team to ensure the project is constructed in compliance with the contract documents and schedule. The resident engineer will attend construction progress meetings and prepare meeting minutes and track RFI, submittals and change orders, etc.

Task 7.2: Construction Inspection Services (Optional)

ADKO's team will provide an inspector during construction. The inspector will be responsible for the following:

- Coordination with contractor
- Address public concerns
- Daily inspections and preparing inspections reports.
- Certified payroll interview
- Documenting progress of work, etc.

Assumptions

- This Project will be designed to Caltrans 2015 Standard Plans and Specifications.
- County will obtain Encroachment Permit to cover the ADKO Team.
- The County will provide the right-of-way width information.
- County staff will prepare the Board Letters, advertise to the Project to bidders, open bids, and coordinate with affected property owners/ stakeholders.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 7550. As required by Government Code section 7550, each document or report prepared by CONTRACTOR for or under the direction of COUNTY pursuant to this Agreement shall contain the numbers and dollar amounts of the Agreement and all subcontracts under the Agreement relating to the preparation of the document or written report. The Agreement and subcontract dollar amounts shall be contained in a separate section of the document or written report. If multiple documents or written reports are the subject of the Agreement or subcontracts, the disclosure section may also contain a statement indicating that the total contract amount represents compensation for multiple documents or written reports

EXHIBIT "B"

[Company Name] [Street Address] [City, ST ZIP Code]

Phone [phone] Fax [fax] Taxpayer ID #

SAMPLE INVOICE

INVOICE #	
DATE:	

TO:

[Customer Name] [Street Address] [City, ST ZIP Code] FOR:

[Project or service description] Contract No.

Date	DESCRIPTION	Task Total	Complete to date	Remaining	This Invoice
3/10/20	Task 1, Project Management	\$6,771	\$2,771	\$4,000	\$771
				TOTAL	\$771

EXHIBIT C

CALIFORNIA PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Labor Code sections 1720 and 1771, construction, alteration, demolition, installation, repair and maintenance work performed under this Agreement is subject to State prevailing wage laws. State prevailing wage laws require certain provisions be included in all contracts for public works. The Contractor and any subcontractors shall comply with State prevailing wage laws including, but not limited to, the requirements listed below.

- 1. Compliance with Prevailing Wage Requirements. Pursuant to sections 1720 through 1861 of the California Labor Code, the Contractor and all subcontractors shall ensure that all workers who perform work under this Agreement are paid not less than the prevailing rate of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). This includes work performed during the design, site assessment, feasibility study, and other preconstruction phases of construction including, but not limited to, inspection and land surveying work, regardless of whether any further construction work is conducted, and work performed during the post-construction phases of construction, including, but not limited to, all cleanup work at the jobsite.
 - **1.1.** Copies of such prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the Napa County Public Works Department and are available for inspection to any interested party on request. Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages also may be found at http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm. The Contractor and all subcontractors shall post a copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages determination at each job site and shall make them available to any interested party upon request.
 - 1.2. The wage rates determined by the DIR refer to expiration dates. If the published wage rate does not refer to a predetermined wage rate to be paid after the expiration date, then the published rate of wage shall be in effect for the life of this Agreement. If the published wage rate refers to a predetermined wage rate to become effective upon expiration of the published wage rate and the predetermined wage rate is on file with the DIR, such predetermined wage rate shall become effective on the date following the expiration date and shall apply to this Agreement in the same manner as if it had been published in said publication. If the predetermined wage rate refers to one or more additional expiration dates with additional predetermined wage rates, which expiration dates occur during the life of this Agreement, each successive predetermined wage rate shall apply to this Agreement on the date following the expiration date of the previous wage rate. If the last of such predetermined wage rates expires during the life of this Agreement, such wage rate shall apply to the balance of the Agreement.
- **2. Penalties for Violations.** The Contractor and all subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1775 in the event a worker is paid less than the prevailing wage rate for the work or craft in which the worker is employed. This shall be in addition to any other applicable penalties allowed under California Labor Code sections 1720 through 1861.

- **3. Payroll Records.** The Contractor and all subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code section 1776, which generally requires keeping accurate payroll records, verifying and certifying payroll records, and making them available for inspection. The Contractor shall require its subcontractors to also comply with section 1776. The Contractor and all subcontractors shall furnish records specified in California Labor Code section 1776 on a monthly basis, both to the County and directly to the Labor Commissioner in the manner required by California Labor Code section 1771.4. The Contractor shall ensure its subcontractors prepare and submit payroll records to the County and the DIR as required by this section.
 - **3.1.** If the Contractor or a subcontractor is exempt from the DIR registration requirement pursuant to section 9.4 below, then the Contractor or such subcontractor is not required to furnish payroll records directly to the Labor Commissioner but shall retain the records for at least three years after completion of the work, pursuant to California Labor Code section 1771.4(a)(4).
 - **3.2.** The County may require the Contractor and its subcontractors to prepare and submit records specified in section 1776 to the County and the Labor Commissioner on a weekly basis, at no additional cost to the County.
- **4. Apprentices.** The Contractor and all subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 concerning the employment and wages of apprentices. The Contractor is responsible for compliance with this section for all apprenticeable occupations pursuant to California Labor Code section 1777.5(n).
- **5. Working Hours.** The Contractor and all subcontractors shall comply with California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815, including but not limited to: (i) restrict working hours on public works contracts to eight hours a day and forty hours a week, unless all hours worked in excess of 8 hours per day are compensated at not less than 1½ times the basic rate of pay; and (ii) specify penalties to be imposed on contractors and subcontractors of \$25 per worker per day for each day the worker works more than 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week in violation of California Labor Code sections 1810 through 1815.
- **6. Required Provisions for Subcontracts.** The Contractor shall include, at a minimum, a copy of the following provisions in any contract they enter into with a subcontractor: California Labor Code sections 1771, 1771.1, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1810, 1813, 1815, 1860 and 1861.
- **7. Labor Code Section 1861 Certification.** In accordance with California Labor Code section 3700, the Contractor is required to secure the payment of compensation of its employees. By signing the Agreement, to which this is an exhibit, the Contractor certifies that:
 - "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement."

- **8.** Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. The County must withhold contract payments from the Contractor as directed by the DIR, pursuant to California Labor Code section 1727.
- **9.** Contractor and Subcontractor Registration Requirements. The Contractor and all subcontractors shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid or proposal, subject to the requirements of section 4104 of the California Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to California Labor Code section 1725.5 It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by section 7029.1 of the California Business and Professions code or by sections 10164 or 20103.5 of the California Public Contract Code, provided the Contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.
 - **9.1.** A Contractor's inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered pursuant to California Labor Code section 1725.5 in response to a solicitation shall not be grounds for filing a protest or grounds for considering the bid or proposal non-responsive provided that any of the following apply: (1) the subcontractor is registered prior to the proposal due date; (2) within twenty-four hours after the proposal due date, the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in California Labor Code section 1725.5; or (3) the subcontractor is replaced by another registered subcontractor pursuant to California Public Contract Code section 4107.
 - **9.2**. By submitting a bid or proposal to the County, the Contractor is certifying that he or she has verified that all subcontractors used on this project are registered with the DIR in compliance with California Labor Code sections 1771.1 and 1725.5, and the Contractor shall provide proof of registration for themselves and all listed subcontractors to the County at the time of the bid or proposal due date or upon request.
 - **9.3.** The County may ask the Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this project at any time during performance of this Agreement, and the Contractor shall provide the list within ten (10) working days of the County's request.
 - **9.4.** This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or to work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) or less when the project is for maintenance work, pursuant to California Labor Code sections 1725.5(f) and 1771.1(n).
- **10. Stop Order**. Where a contractor or subcontractor engages in the performance of any public work contract without having been registered in violation of California Labor Code sections 1725.5 or 1771.1, the Labor Commissioner must issue and serve a stop order prohibiting the use of the unregistered contractor or subcontractor on ALL public works until the unregistered contractor or subcontractor is registered. Failure to observe a stop order is a misdemeanor.